

	U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Assistance Amendment	ASSISTANCE ID NO.			DATE OF AWARD 08/19/2010	
		PRG	DOC ID	AMEND#		
		BF - 98193901 - 7			MAILING DATE 08/26/2010	
		TYPE OF ACTION Augmentation: Increase				PAYMENT METHOD: Advance
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal		Send Payment Request to: U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center P.O. Box 98515 Las Vegas, NV 89193-8515 Tel: (702) 798-2406 Fax: (702) 798-2423 http://www.epa.gov/ocfo/finservices/payinfo.html				
RECIPIENT: City of Somerville City Hall Annex 93 Highland Avenue Somerville, MA 02143 EIN: 04-6001414		PAYEE: City of Somerville City Hall Annex 93 Highland Avenue Somerville, MA 02143				
PROJECT MANAGER		EPA PROJECT OFFICER		EPA GRANT SPECIALIST		
Steven G. Azar City Hall Annex 93 Highland Avenue Somerville, MA 02143 E-Mail: sazar@somervillema.gov Phone: 617-625-6600 x 2561		Joe Ferrari 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR07-2 Boston, MA 02109-3912 E-Mail: Ferrari.Joe@epamail.epa.gov Phone: 617-918-1105		Brian Tocci Grants Management Office, OARM16-2 E-Mail: Tocci.Brian@epamail.epa.gov Phone: 617-918-1979		
PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund Amendment #7 approves a Supplemental Increase in Federal Funds in the amount of \$400,000. Local Contribution has been increased by \$79,326. Total Budget/Project Period cost is now \$1,027,954. A Time Extension until 9/30/2012 is also approved. Administrative Term and Condition #4 (Unliquidated Obligations) has been updated. Administrative Terms and Conditions #11 (Drug-Free Workplace), #12 (ACORN Funding Restrictions), #13 (Management Fees), #14 (A-133 Single Audit), #15 (Reimbursement Limitation), #16 (Suspension and Debarment), and #17 (Trafficking Victims Protection Act) have been added. Programmatic Terms and Conditions have been updated to reflect Fiscal Year 2010 changes. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged, and in full force and effect.						
BUDGET PERIOD 12/15/2003 - 09/30/2012		PROJECT PERIOD 12/15/2003 - 09/30/2012		TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST \$1,027,954.00	TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST \$1,027,954.00	
NOTICE OF AWARD Based on your application dated 08/10/2010, including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), hereby awards \$400,000. EPA agrees to cost-share 83.33% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total federal funding of \$856,628. Such award may be terminated by EPA without further cause if the recipient fails to provide timely affirmation of the award by signing under the Affirmation of Award section and returning all pages of this agreement to the Grants Management Office listed below within 21 days after receipt, or any extension of time, as may be granted by EPA. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable regulatory provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.						
ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE)			AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE			
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS			ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS			
EPA New England 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912			U.S. EPA, EPA New England 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912			
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY						
SIGNATURE OF AWARD OFFICIAL Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official		TYPED NAME AND TITLE Frederick Weeks, Acting Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management		DATE 08/19/2010		
AFFIRMATION OF AWARD BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION						
SIGNATURE 		TYPED NAME AND TITLE Joseph A. Curtatone, Mayor		DATE 8/31/10		

EPA Funding Information

FUNDS	FORMER AWARD	THIS ACTION	AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action	\$ 456,628	\$ 400,000	\$ 856,628
EPA In-Kind Amount	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
Other Federal Funds	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
Recipient Contribution	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
State Contribution	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
Local Contribution	\$ 92,000	\$ 79,326	\$ 171,326
Other Contribution	\$ 0	\$	\$ 0
Allowable Project Cost	\$ 548,628	\$ 479,326	\$ 1,027,954

Assistance Program (CFDA)	Statutory Authority	Regulatory Authority
66.818 - Brownfields Assessment and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements	CERCLA: Sec. 104(k)(3)	40 CFR PART 31

Fiscal									
Site Name	Req No	FY	Approp. Code	Budget Organization	PRC	Object Class	Site/Project	Cost Organization	Obligation / Deobligation
-	10010CG105	10	E4	0130AG7	402D79E	4114	G100OL00		400,000
									400,000